
The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source of water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminates. The sampling requirements For your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminates may be found in the Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact: Elmer White at (254)709-6274.

#### **Information about Source Water Assessments**

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW

Source Water Name		Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 - LIBERTY HILL / PS 1	LIBERTY HILL / PS 1	GW	Active	539 Liberty Hill Road
2 - FM 107 / PS 4	FM 107 / PS 4	GW	Active	8394 Eddy-Gatesville Parkway
3 - 16026 ELM CREEK / MOODY	16026 ELM CREEK / MOODY	GW	Active	15752 Willow Grove Road
SW FROM BLUEBONNET WSC	CC FROM TX0140162	SW	Active	Belton Lake
SW FROM BLUEBONNET WSC	CC FROM TX0140162	SW	Active	Belton Lake
SW FROM BLUEBONNET WSC	CC FROM TX0140162	SW	Active	Belton Lake

#### **Disinfectant Residual Table**

Disinfectant	Year	Average	Minimum	Maximum	MRDL	MRDLG	UNIT OF	VIOLATION	SOURCE OF
		Level	Level	Level			MEASURE	(Y/N)	DISINFECTANT
Chloramines	2016	1.66	1.38	2.1	4.0	1.8	PPM	N	Added to kill Microbes

2016 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2016	1.3	1.3	0.15	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2016	0	15	1.6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

#### **Water Quality Test Results**

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water

system.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred

and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial

contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to

control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Technique

Treatment A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Techniquor TT:

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

### ALL DRINKING WATER MAY CONTAIN CONTAMINATES:

When drinking water meets federal standards, there may not be any health benefits to purchasing bottled water or point using devices. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminates. The presence of contaminates does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminates and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline @ 1-800-426-4791

### **REGULATED CONTAMINATES**

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2016	15	6.6 - 33.8	No goal for the	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2016	13	0 - 24	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants		0	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2016	0.0616	0.0616 - 0.0616	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	03/11/2014	110	20 - 110	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	03/11/2014	1.13	0.22 - 1.13	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2016	1	0.19 - 1.1	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination

Combined Radium 226/228	03/17/2015	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

## **Regulated Contaminants**

			<u> </u>		Range of Levels Detected		MCLG M		,	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Atrazine			2016	1		0 - 1.2		3	3		ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Volatile Organic Contaminants		Collectio Date	Highest Level Detected		Range of Levels Detected		MCLC	М	ICL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Ethylbenzene	2016	1.8		0 - 1.8	700		700	700 pj			N	Dischar	ge from petroleum refineries.
Xylenes	2016	0.021	0	0.0006 - 0.021	10		10	ppm		pm N		Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.	

### **Violations Table**

T	3.7 (100 (1	<b>-</b> .
Public	Notification	Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/08/2016	04/05/2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Elm Creek Water is an Equal Opportunity Employer